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May 17, 2021 
 
Via email to fevancouver@outlook.com 
 
Mak Parhar 
 
Dear Mak Parhar: 
 
Re:  Response Letter 
 Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act 

 Our File No: PHSA F21-0998 

 
I write in response to your April 26, 2021 request for records made under the Freedom of 
Information and Protection of Privacy Act, RSBC 1996, (the “Act”). 
 

Request 
 
You requested the following records (the “Request”): 
 

All records describing the isolation of a SARS-COV-2 virus, directly from a 
sample taken from a diseased patient, where the patient sample was not first 
combined with any other source of genetic material (i.e. monkey kidney cells 
aka vero cells; liver cancer cells). 
 
Please note that I am using "isolation" in the every-day sense of the word: the 
act of separating a thing(s) from everything else. I am not requesting records 
where "isolation of SARS-COV-2" refers instead to: 
 
· the culturing of something, or 
· the performance of an amplification test (i.e. a PCR test), or 
· the sequencing of something. 
 
To clarify, I am requesting all such records that are in the possession, custody 
or control of British Columbia Centre for Disease Control (for example: downloaded 
to a computer, printed in hard copy, etc.). 
If the BCCDC has a access to any other agencies record, please forward them as 
well. 

 
Response 

 
The BC Centre for Disease Control confirms that there are no records that describe the 
isolation of the SARS-CoV-2 virus directly taken from a diseased patient, where the patient 
sample was not first combined with any other source of genetic material, because in order 
to cultivate a virus it has to replicate in a cell, as a DNA or RNA virus can never be 
cultivated on its own.  
 
A copy of the Act is available online at: 
http://www.bclaws.ca/Recon/document/ID/freeside/96165_00 
 

  

http://www.bclaws.ca/Recon/document/ID/freeside/96165_00
M
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Provincial Health Services Authority  

1333 West Broadway, Vancouv er, British Columbia  V6H 1G9  Canada – TEL 604-675-7400  W EB www.phsa.ca 

 
Office of the Information and Privacy Commissioner for British Columbia 

 

The Office of the Information and Privacy Commissioner for British Columbia (the “OIPC”) 
is the regulator of access and privacy laws in the province. If you have a concern with any 
decision in the processing of the Request you have the right to request a review of PHSA’s 
decision from the OIPC. For ease of reference, information about the OIPC is included in 
Appendix A of this letter.  
 
Additionally, should you have any questions about this letter, please contact the author at 
glimongelli@phsa.ca or 604-829-2514. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Genevieve Limongelli 
Freedom of Information Advisor 
Information Access & Privacy Services 
Provincial Health Services Authority 
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Appendix A: How to Request a Review 

 

Under section 52 of the Act, you may request a review by the Office of the Information and 
Privacy Commissioner (OIPC) of any decision, action or failure to act by PHSA in 
responding to your request. 

 

If you wish to request a review, you must contact the OIPC in writing within 30 business 
days of your receipt of this letter and provide the OIPC with: 

1. Your name, address and telephone number; 
2. A copy of the original request that you sent; 
3. A copy of this letter; and  
4. The reasons or grounds upon which you are requesting the review. 

All inquiries should be directed to:  

 

By Mail: 

Office of the Information and Privacy Commissioner for British Columbia  
PO Box 9038, Stn. Prov. Govt. 
Victoria, BC 
V8W 9A4 
 
By Email: info@oipc.bc.ca  
 
By Tel: (250) 387-5629 
By Fax: (250) 387-1696 
 

Callers outside Victoria can contact the office toll-free by calling Enquiry BC at 1-
800-663-7867 and requesting a transfer to (250) 387-5629. 

 
 
 

mailto:info@oipc.bc.ca


 

Salvatore Vetro <salvatorevetro11@gmail.com>  
 

Dec 31, 2020, 6:22 PM 

 

to BC  

 
 

December 31, 2020           

 

To: BC Ministry of Health                               Email:  FOI.Requests@gov.bc.ca 

Freedom of Information Office 

 

Dear Access to Information Clerk, 

 

This is a formal request made under   

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION AND PROTECTION OF PRIVACY ACT 

[RSBC 1996] CHAPTER 165 

  

Description of Requested Records:  

  

All records in the possession, custody or control of  the BC Ministry of Health that: 

  

 describe the isolation of the [alleged] genetic variant of the [alleged] virus that 

[allegedly] causes [the alleged disease referred to as] COVID-19 [allegedly] identified in 

the United Kingdom, directly from a sample taken from a diseased patient, where the 

patient sample was not first combined with any other source of genetic material (i.e. 

monkey kidney cells aka vero cells; fetal bovine serum).   

 

Please note that I am using "isolation" in the every-day sense of the word: the act of 

separating a thing(s) from everything else.  I am not requesting records where 

"isolation" refers instead to: 

·         the culturing of something, or 

·         the performance of an amplification test (i.e. a PCR test), or  

mailto:FOI.Requests@gov.bc.ca


·         the sequencing of something. 

 describe the discovery (not manufacture / fabrication / creation / assembly / 

alignment / trimming / mapping) of the alleged genome for this alleged particular new 

variant of coronavirus; 

 describe how this alleged new variant of coronavirus relates to the alleged "SARS-COV-

2"; 

 include any additional analysis/investigation into this alleged "new variant". 

Please note that my request is not limited to records that were authored by agents of  BC 

Ministry of Health, or to records that pertain to work done by agents of the BC Ministry of 

Health; it includes any sort of record, authored by anyone, anywhere, ever.  

If any records match the above descriptions of requested records and are currently available to 

the public elsewhere, please provide enough information about each record so that I may 

identify and access each record with certainty (i.e. author; title; date; publisher); please provide 

URLs where possible.  

 

Format:  

URLs and/or pdf documents sent to me via email; I do not wish for anything to be shipped to 

me. 

  

Contact Information: 

Last Name: Vetro 

First Name: Salvatore 

Address: 306 - 2211 West 2nd Ave  Vancouver, BC  V6K 1H8 

Email: salvatorevetro11@gmail.com 

Thank you in advance and best wishes. 

 

Happy New Year 

 

mailto:salvatorevetro11@gmail.com








 

Ministerstvo zdravotnictví, Kancelář ministra 
Palackého náměstí 4, 128 01 Praha 2, www.mzcr.cz 

V Praze dne 30. prosince 2020 

 Č. j.: MZDR 55403/2020-11/MIN/KAN 

*MZDRX01DQV5W* 
MZDRX01DQV5W 

Sdělení Ministerstva zdravotnictví ke stížnosti – poskytnutí požadovaných informací  

K Vámi podané stížnosti, doručené Ministerstvu zdravotnictví dne 26. prosince 2020, 

evidované pod č. j.: MZDR 55403/2020-8/MIN/KAN, Vám níže zasílám požadované 
informace.   

 

Publikace potvrzující existenci viru SARS-CoV-2: 

1. Ludwig S.,Zarbock A. Coronaviruses and SARS-CoV-2: A Brief Overview. 2020 

International Anaesthesia Research Society, www.anesthesia-analgesia.org 

Dostupné na: https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7173023/ 
2. Na Zhu et al., A novel coronavirus from patients with pneumonia in China, 2019, N 

Engl J MED 382;8, February 20, 2020 (pdf ke stažení 
zde: https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7092803/pdf/NEJMoa2001017.

pdf)  

3. SZÚ WEB: 
http://www.szu.cz/uploads/Epidemiologie/Coronavirus/Zakladni_info/2020_08_07_

Covid_19_zakladni_informace.pdf 

4. Sharma et.al. Severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus-2 (SARS-CoV-2): a 
global pandemic and treatment strategies. Int J Antimicrob Agents. 2020 
Aug; 56(2): 106054. Published online 2020 Jun 
10. doi: 10.1016/j.ijantimicag.2020.106054 

5. Junejo Y, Ozaslan M, Safdar M, et al. Novel SARS-CoV-2/COVID-19: Origin, 
pathogenesis, genes and genetic variations, immune responses and phylogenetic 
analysis. Gene Rep. 2020;20:100752. doi:10.1016/j.genrep.2020.100752 

6. https://viralzone.expasy.org/9056  

Vážená paní 
Kamala Taris 

Board Member for Public Relations 

Rosetheus Association 

Husinecká 903/10M 

130 00  Praha 3 

 

Adresa pro doručení:  
kamala@resetheus.org 

 

Váš dopis ze dne 26. prosince 2020 

 

 

http://www.anesthesia-analgesia.org/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7173023/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7092803/pdf/NEJMoa2001017.pdf)
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7092803/pdf/NEJMoa2001017.pdf)
http://www.szu.cz/uploads/Epidemiologie/Coronavirus/Zakladni_info/2020_08_07_Covid_19_zakladni_informace.pdf
http://www.szu.cz/uploads/Epidemiologie/Coronavirus/Zakladni_info/2020_08_07_Covid_19_zakladni_informace.pdf
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7286265/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7286265/
https://viralzone.expasy.org/9056
Kamala Taris



 

Ministerstvo zdravotnictví, Kancelář ministra 
Palackého náměstí 4, 128 01 Praha 2, www.mzcr.cz 

7. Corman VM, et al. Detection of 2019 novel coronavirus (2019-nCoV) by real-time 

RT-PCR. Euro Surveill. 2020 Jan 

23;25(3):pii=2000045. https://doi.org/10.2807/1560-

7917.ES.2020.25.3.2000045Received: 21 Jan 2020;   Accepted: 22 Jan 2020 

Correction in: Euro Surveill. 2020 Apr 9; 25(14): 20200409c. 

Correction in: Euro Surveill. 2020 Jul 30; 25(30): 2007303. 
 

Tímto doplněním k naší odpovědi ze dne 21.12.2020, č,j.: MZDR 55403/2020-7/MIN/KAN 
považuji Vaši stížnost za vyřízenou.  
 

S pozdravem 

 

 

 

 

 

Mgr. Daniela Kobilková 

ředitelka odboru Kancelář ministra 

podepsáno elektronicky 

 

Elektronický podpis - 30.12.2020
Certifikát autora podpisu :

Jméno : Mgr. Daniela Kobilková
Vydal : PostSignum Qualified C...
Platnost do : 1.11.2021 12:23:24-000 +01:00

https://www.eurosurveillance.org/search?value1=Victor+M+Corman&option1=author&noRedirect=true
https://doi.org/10.2807/1560-7917.ES.2020.25.3.2000045
https://doi.org/10.2807/1560-7917.ES.2020.25.3.2000045
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7160439/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7393850/









 

CHARLES UNIVERSITY 
Bursar 

Prague, 17 March 2021  
Ref. No.: UKRUK/68296/2021 

Decision 

Regarding a request filed by Mr. David Šubík, xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx, for the disclosure of 
informaNon in accordance with Act No. 106/1999 Coll., the Bursar of Charles University hereby 
delivers the present Decision in accordance with ArNcle 2, Paragraph 1 of Rectoral Decree No. 
41/2014, as amended by Rectoral Decree No. 7/2020: 

The request of Mr. David Šubík is rejected. 

ExplanaIon: 

On 24 February 2021, Mr. David Šubík, xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx, filed a request in accordance with Act 
No. 106/1999 Coll., in which he requested:  

- "relevant scienNfic informaNon" in the form of citaNon of a scienNfic publicaNon regarding the 
method for obtaining a complete macromolecule of the RNA of the genome of the SARS-CoV-2 
virus, 

- alternaNvely, if applicable, informaNon on a scienNfic publicaNon based on which the outcome of 
full-genome WGS sequencing can be considered to coincide with the actual genome of a 
pathogenic virus,  

- informaNon on what scienNfic publicaNon has been the basis for demonstraNng the existence of 
the SARS-CoV-2 pathogen and the causal link between SARS-CoV-2 and the COVID-19 disease, 

- "relevant scienNfic informaNon" proving that the target RNA sequences can be considered part of 
the genome of infecNon-causing SARS-CoV-2, and, lastly 

- "relevant scienNfic informaNon" proving that the anNgens detected by anNgen tests have been 
duly established in biochemical terms based on the isolaNon of the aforemenNoned virus. 

Regarding the request filed by Mr. David Šubík, it needs to be said that the issues in quesNon are 
highly specialized, and that although scienNfic consensus, broadly shared across the internaNonal 
scienNst community, exists in this regard, the issues can in no way be considered to consNtute an 
integral body of knowledge that would in any sense whatsoever be the property or at the disposal of 
Charles University, and informaNon regarding which could be requested from a public organizaNon 
within the meaning of Act No. 106/1999 Coll. ScienNfic informaNon presented in specialized 
publicaNons are the intellectual property of the author, or authors, of specific published arNcles, or, 
as the case may be, the publishers of the relevant scienNfic publicaNons. However, Charles University 
is under no obligaNon to review informaNon stated in specific publicaNons, including those published 
by its own employees. Likewise, Charles University has no right to use such informaNon as a basis for 
formulaNng hypotheses and consideraNons or to convey such informaNon, as verified facts, to third 

Ovocný trh 5, 116 36 Prague 1, Czech Republic  
Telephone: (+420) 224 491 313-4, 900  

E-mail: rektor@cuni.cz  
hip://www.cuni.cz



parNes. As opposed to being a closed system of truths, scienNfic knowledge is a dynamic process 
leading toward truth, where no enNty is the "owner" of specific scienNfic conclusions. It is up to 
everyone to use criNcal examinaNon and relevant erudiNon to draw conclusions, using all available 
resources. 

The quesNons asked by the applicant clearly stem from the dogmaNc concept of the so-called Koch's 
Postulates, and they have been widely debated already in connecNon with the controversies 
surrounding the HIV/AIDS epidemic. It needs to be pointed out that the ensemble of rules applied by 
Robert Koch 140 years ago in the detecNon of the tuberculosis bacillus has now been long 
considered obsolete. Thanks to modern molecular and biological methods, it is not necessary to 
isolate a pathogenic micro-organism to be able to determine its molecular structure, the exact 
sequence of the base pairs of its DNA/RNA, and the spaNal structure of all of its proteins. 

There exists broad scienNfic consensus that the COVID-19 disease is caused by the SARS-CoV2 virus, 
that this virus can be specifically and sensiNvely detected using a number of biochemical methods, 
including polymerase chain reacNon, that the detailed chemical and spaNal structure of all of the 
proteins consNtuNng the SARS-CoV-2 virus is known, as is the structure of the virus itself, and that 
the exact sequence of the hereditary informaNon, RNA, of the virus is known as well. InformaNon on 
all of the foregoing can be easily obtained by an informed, qualified person through an informed 
search in open informaNon sources. Charles University, however, cannot provide answers to the 
applicant's quesNons, which could serve as the final, authoritaNve, and indisputable truth or 
ulNmate scienNfic informaNon. 

For these reasons, the applicant's request cannot be accepted, and Charles University has no choice 
but to reject it. 

Note: This Decision may be appealed to the Charles University Rectorate within 15 days aler the 
delivery hereof (SecNon 16, Paragraph 1 of Act No. 106/1999 Coll.). 

 Tomáš Horáček  
 Bursar, Charles University 

resetheus.org 
hips://www.facebook.com/resetheus

Ovocný trh 5, 116 36 Prague 1, Czech Republic  
Telephone: (+420) 224 491 313-4, 900  

E-mail: rektor@cuni.cz  
hip://www.cuni.cz

translated by Paul Novotný



January 6, 2021 
 

To: 
Dr. Fernando Ruiz Gomez 

Minister of Health and Social Protection of the Republic of Colombia 
Carrera 13 No. 32-76 piso 1, 
Bogota, COLOMBIA 

 

 

Dr. Fernando Ruiz Gomez, 
 

 

This is a formal request made under the Ley de transperencia y del derecho de acceso 
a la informacion publica (Law on Transparency and the Right to Access Public 
Information) from March 6, 2014. 

 
 
Description of Requested Records: 

 
All records in the possession, custody or control of the Ministry of Health and Social 
Protection of the Republic of Colombia describing the isolation of a SARS-COV-2 virus, 
directly from a sample taken from a diseased patient, where the patient sample 

was not first combined with any other source of genetic material (i.e. monkey kidney 
cells aka Vero cells; fetal bovine serum). 

 
Please note that I am using "isolation" in the every-day sense of the word: the act of 
separating a thing(s) from everything else. I am not requesting records where 
"isolation of SARS-COV-2" refers instead to: 

 
 the culturing of something, and/or 
 the performance of an amplification test (i.e. a PCR test), and/or 

 the sequencing of something. 

 
Please also note that my request is not limited to records that were authored by 
someone at the Ministry of Health and Social Protection of the Republic of Colombia or 
that pertain to work performed by someone at the Ministry of Health and Social 
Protection of the Republic of Colombia. My request includes any sort of record, for 

example (but not limited to) any published peer-reviewed study authored by anyone, 
anywhere, ever that anyone at the Ministry of Health and Social Protection of the 
Republic of Colombia has downloaded or printed. 

 
If any records match the above description of requested records and are currently 
available to the public elsewhere, please provide enough information about 

each record so that I may identify and access each record with certainty (i.e. title, 
author(s), date, journal, URL). 

 
 



 

Format: 

URLs and/or pdf documents sent to me via email; I do not wish for anything to be 
shipped to me. 

 
 
Contact Information: 

Last name: xxxxxxxxxxx 

First name: xxxxxxxxxxxx 

Address: xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 
Phone:xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 
Email: xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

 

 
Application Fee: 

 

 
Thank you in advance and best wishes,  

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx. 

mailto:nana.mpg@gmail.com






From: Envios Ministerio de Salud <envios@minsalud.gov.co> 

Date: May 24, 2021 at 3:57:44 PM EDT 

To: nana.mpg@gmail.com 

Subject: Tramite a la solicitud del Ciudadano ANA MARIA PERDOMO Radicado 
No. 202142400025922 Ministerio de Salud y Proteccion 

 

NOTIFICACIÓN DE GESTIÓN 

 

 

 

Fecha:2021-05-24 

 

Referencia: Tramite a la solicitud del Ciudadano ANA MARIA PERDOMO 

 

 

El Ministerio de Salud y Protección Social se permite gestionar la solicitud en 

referencia, radicada con el número 202124000800281; para lo cual se envia el 

enlace para visualizar su respuesta.  

 

Le informamos que esta dirección de e-mail es utilizada solamente para los 

envíos de la información solicitada. Por favor no responda con nuevas consultas 

ya que éstas no podrán ser atendidas dentro del procedimiento. Si requiere 

consultar nuevamente realícelo a través del link contáctenos en la página web 

del ministerio Servicios al Ciudadano o a la cuenta: correo@minsalud.gov.co 

para asuntos de notificaciones judiciales al Ministerio de Salud y Protecciósn 
Social, enviar a la cuenta: notificacionesjudiciales@minsalud.gov.co.  
 

Ver Documentos Adjuntos 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:envios@minsalud.gov.co
mailto:nana.mpg@gmail.com
http://www.minsalud.gov.co/atencion/Paginas/Atencion_al_Ciudadano.aspx
mailto:correo@minsalud.gov.co
mailto:notificacionesjudiciales@minsalud.gov.co
https://orfeo.minsalud.gov.co/orfeo/validarcorreo.php?idenvioanexo=NjE0NzUy&opt=2


(AUTO TRANSLATION BY GMAIL) 

 

From: Shipping Ministry of Health < envios@minsalud.gov.co > 

Date: May 24, 2021 at 3:57:44 PM EDT 

To: nana.mpg@gmail.com 

Subject: Processing the request of the Citizen ANA MARIA PERDOMO File No. 
202142400025922 Ministry of Health and Protection 

. 

MANAGEMENT NOTICE 

 

 

 

Date: 2021-05-24 

 

Reference: Processing of the request of the Citizen ANA MARIA PERDOMO 

 

 

The Ministry of Health and Social Protection is allowed to process the request in 

reference, filed with the number 202124000800281; for which the link is sent to 

view your response. 

 

We inform you that this e-mail address is used only for sending the requested 

information. Please do not respond with new inquiries as these cannot be 

answered within the procedure. If you need to consult again, do it through the 

link contact us on the website of the Ministry of Citizen Services or to the 

account: Correo@minsalud.gov.co for matters of legal notifications to the 
Ministry of Health and Social Protection, send to the account: legal 
notifications @ minsalud.gov.co.  
 

See Attached Documents  

 
 

 

mailto:envios@minsalud.gov.co
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FOI request to Grey Bruce Health Services re: "SARS-COV-

2" purification 

 

Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>  
 

Wed, Apr 7, 12:01 PM  

 

to FIPPA  

 
 

April 7, 2021 

 

To:  

Grey Bruce Health Services 

1800 8th Street East 

Owen Sound, Ontario 

N4K 6M9  

 

Submitted via email to: FIPPA@gbhs.on.ca  

 

Dear Freedom of Information Officer,  

 

This is a formal request for access to general records, made under the Freedom of 

Information and Protection of Privacy Act.   

 

Since your FOI webpage does not provide any special instructions on how to submit the 

$5 application fee during the "pandemic", I will mail a cheque to the address listed 

there.  

 

Description of Requested Records:  

 

All studies and/or reports in the possession, custody or control of Grey Bruce Health 

Services describing the purification of any "SARS-COV-2" aka "COVID-19 virus" 

(including any "variants") (via maceration, filtration and use of an ultracentrifuge; also 

referred to at times by some people as "isolation"), directly from a sample taken from a 

diseased human, where the patient sample was not first combined with any other 

source of genetic material (i.e. monkey kidney cells aka Vero cells; fetal bovine serum).   

 

Please note that I am not requesting studies/reports where researchers failed to purify 

the suspected "virus" and instead: 

 cultured an unpurified sample or other unpurified substance, and/or 

mailto:FIPPA@gbhs.on.ca
https://www.gbhs.on.ca/contact/freedom-of-information-requests/


 performed an amplification test (i.e. a PCR test) on all the RNA from a patient 

sample or from a cell culture, or on genetic material from any unpurified 

substance, and/or  

 sequenced the total RNA from a patient sample or from a cell culture or from 

any unpurified substance, and/or  

 produced electron microscopy images of unpurified things. 

 

Clarifications re my request 

 

For further clarity, please note I am already aware that according to virus theory a 

"virus" requires host cells in order to replicate, and I am not requesting records 

describing the replication of a "virus" without host cells.   

 

Further, I am not requesting records that describe a suspected "virus" floating in a 

vacuum; I am simply requesting records that describe its purification (separation from 

everything else in the patient sample, as per standard laboratory practices for the 

purification of other small things).   

 

Please also note that my request is not limited to records that were authored by Grey 

Bruce Health Services or that pertain to work done at/by Grey Bruce Health Services.  

Rather, my request includes any record matching the above description, for example 

(but not limited to) any published peer-reviewed study authored by anyone, anywhere 

that has been downloaded or printed by Administration or Staff at Grey Bruce Health 

Services and relied on as evidence of a disease-causing "virus".  

 

If any records match the above description of requested records and are currently 

available to the public elsewhere, please provide enough information about each record 

so that I may identify and access each one with certainty (i.e. title, author(s), date, 

journal, where the public may access it). Please provide URLs where possible. 

 
 

Format:  

Pdf documents sent to me via email; I do not wish for anything to be shipped to me. 

 

 

Contact Information: 

Last name: Massey 

First name: Christine 

Address: 580 Fagan Avenue, Peterborough, Ontario, Canada K9J 4J1  

Phone: 905-965-6254 

Email: cmssyc@gmail.com 

 

 

mailto:cmssyc@gmail.com


Thank you in advance and best wishes, 

Christine Massey, M.Sc. 

 









Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

FOI request to Grey Bruce Health Services re: "SARS-COV-2" purification
Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> Fri, May 7, 2021 at 1:40 PM
To: dmerkley@gbhs.on.ca
Cc: jfrazer@gbhs.on.ca

Dear Mr. Merkley,

Thank you for your clarification letter dated May 4, 2021 in response to my FIPPA request re "SARS-COV-2"
purification.

Your clarification requires further clarification.  You stated that "Grey Bruce Health Services has not downloaded or
printed any of the types of records you've described.....".  However my request explicitly stated:

Please also note that my request is not limited to records that were authored by Grey Bruce Health Services
or that pertain to work done at/by Grey Bruce Health Services.  Rather, my request includes any record
matching the above description, for example (but not limited to) any published peer-reviewed study
authored by anyone, anywhere that has been downloaded or printed by Administration or Staff at Grey Bruce
Health Services and relied on as evidence of a disease-causing "virus".

If any records match the above description of requested records and are currently available to the public
elsewhere, please provide enough information about each record so that I may identify and access each one
with certainty (i.e. title, author(s), date, journal, where the public may access it). Please provide URLs where
possible.

Does Grey Bruce Health Services have any responsive records, and would you please provide a revised letter that
states this explicitly in accordance with section 29 (1) of the Act?

Contents of notice of refusal

29 (1) Notice of refusal to give access to a record or a part thereof under section 26 shall set out,

(a)  where there is no such record,

(i)  that there is no such record, and
(ii)  that the person who made the request may appeal to the Commissioner the question of
whether such a record exists; or

(b)  where there is such a record,

(i)  the specific provision of this Act under which access is refused,
(ii)  the reason the provision applies to the record,
(iii)  the name and position of the person responsible for making the decision, and
(iv)  that the person who made the request may appeal to the Commissioner for a review of the
decision.  R.S.O. 1990, c. F.31, s. 29 (1).

Thank you and best wishes,
Christine
[Quoted text hidden]
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Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

FOI request to Grey Bruce Health Services re: "SARS-COV-2" purification
Merkley, David L. <dmerkley@gbhs.on.ca> Mon, May 10, 2021 at 10:56 AM
To: Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>
Cc: "Frazer, Julie" <jfrazer@gbhs.on.ca>
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Hi Chris�ne,

Grey Bruce Health Services does not have any records matching your request. I was responsible for making this
decision as the Chief Privacy Officer, and my �tle and contact informa�on is in my signature below. You may
appeal this decision to the Commissioner. The file number is GBHS202104.2.

David Merkley

Director & CPO │ Health Informa�on Management & Decision Support

Grey Bruce Health Services │ Owen Sound 

T: 519.376.2121 x2803 | C: 905.424.1135 | E: dmerkley@gbhs.on.ca

www.gbhs.on.ca

GBHS Lion’s Head │ GBHS Markdale │ GBHS Meaford │ GBHS Owen Sound │ GBHS Southampton │ GBHS Wiarton

From: Chris�ne Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, May 7, 2021 13:46
To: Merkley, David L. <dmerkley@gbhs.on.ca>
Cc: Frazer, Julie <jfrazer@gbhs.on.ca>
Subject: Re: FOI request to Grey Bruce Health Services re: "SARS-COV-2" purifica�on

CAUTION: ****This email originated outside of GBIN. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. Please
delete the message if you are unsure about the content.****

[Quoted text hidden]
Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail message. This email and any files transmitted with it are
confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If you have
received this email in error please notify the system manager. This message contains confidential information and is
intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named addressee you should not disseminate, distribute or
copy this e-mail.
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This is my formal request for access to general records, made under Right To
Information Act.

Description of Requested records:

All the studies and/or reports in the possession, custody or control of Indian
Council of Medical Research (ICMR) describing the purification of any "SARS
COV 2" aka "Covid 19 virus" (including any "variants") (via maceration,
filtration and use of an ultracentrifuge; also referred to at times by some people
as "isolation"), directly from a sample taken from a "diseased" human, where
the patient sample was not first combined with any other source of genetic
material (i.e monkey kidney cells aka Vero cells; Fetal bovine serum etc).

Please note that I am not requesting studies/reports where the researchers failed
to purify the suspected "virus" and instead:

* cultured an unpurified sample or other unpurified substance, and/or
*performed an amplification test (i.e. a PCR test) on all the RNA from a patient
sample or from a cell culture, or on genetic material from any unpurified
substance, and/or
*sequenced the total RNA from a patient sample or from a cell culture or from
any unpurified substance, and/or
*produced electron microscopy images of unpurified things.

Clarification regarding my request:

For further clarity, please note I am already aware that according to the virus
theory a "virus" requires host cells in order to replicate, and I am not requesting
records describing the replication of a "virus" without host cells.

Further, I am not requesting records that describe a suspected "virus" floating in
a vacuum; I am simply requesting records that describe its purification
(separation from everything else in the patient sample, as per standard
laboratory practices for purification of other smaller things).

Please also note that my request is not limited to records that were authored by
ICMR or that pertain to work done at/by ICMR and its associate organisations.



Rather, my request includes any record matching the above description, for
example (but not limited to) any published peer-reviewed study authored by
anyone, anywhere that has been downloaded or printed by Administration or
Staff at ICMR and relied on as evidence of a disease-causing "virus".

If any records match the above description of requested records and are
currently available to the public elsewhere, provide enough information about
each record so that I may identify and access each one with certainty (i.e. title,
author(s), date, journal, where the public may access it). Please provide URLs
where possible.

















Fra: Riise Øystein [mailto:Oystein.Riise@hod.dep.no] 

Sendt: onsdag 13. januar 2021 14:37 

Til: ************* <**************@vinje.kommune.no> 

Emne: krav om innsyn 

  

Hei, 

Vi viser til din henvendelse om krav om innsyn fra en innbygger i din kommune.  

Slik vi forstår henvendelsen gjelder det dokumentasjon på om SARS-CoV-2 forårsaker 

sykdommen covid-19. 

  

Departementet vil vise til Folkehelseinstituttets hjemmesider på norsk og 

engelsk Folkehelseinstituttet - FHI : 

Det finnes også informasjon på nettsidene til det europeiske smittevernbyrået Homepage | 

European Centre for Disease Prevention and Control (europa.eu) og WHO Technical guidance 

(who.int). 

  

Med vennlig hilsen 

  

 

Helse- og 

omsorgsdepartementet 

 

  

Øystein Riise 

Spesialrådgiver  

Folkehelseavdelingen 

  

Mobil: 97668432 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:Oystein.Riise@hod.dep.no
mailto:jon.rikard.kleven@vinje.kommune.no
https://www.fhi.no/
https://www.ecdc.europa.eu/en
https://www.ecdc.europa.eu/en
https://www.who.int/emergencies/diseases/novel-coronavirus-2019/technical-guidance
https://www.who.int/emergencies/diseases/novel-coronavirus-2019/technical-guidance


English Translation 

 

Hi, 

 

We refer to your request for access from a resident of your municipality. 

 

As we understand the inquiry, there is documentation of whether SARS-CoV-2 causes the 

disease covid-19. 

 

The Ministry will refer to the National Institute of Public Health's websites in Norwegian and 

English 

Folkehelseinstituttet - FHI : 

 

Information is also available on the website of the European Agency for Communicable Disease 

Control 

Homepage | European Centre for Disease Prevention and Control 

(europa.eu) and WHO Technical guidance (who.int). 

  

 
Attachments area 

 

https://www.fhi.no/
https://www.ecdc.europa.eu/en
https://www.ecdc.europa.eu/en
https://www.who.int/emergencies/diseases/novel-coronavirus-2019/technical-guidance


Offentleglova anmodning om informasjonsfrihet til Helsedirektoratet 

 
Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> Fri, Apr 16, 2021 at 2:28 PM 

To: postmottak@helsedir.no 

Offentleglova anmodning om informasjonsfrihet til Helsedirektoratet 

 

Alle dokumenter som eies, oppbevares eller kontrolleres av Helsedirektoratet der isolering 

av SARS-COV-2-viruset beskrives, etter å ha samlet prøve fra en syk pasient, der prøven ikke 

har vært utblandet med et annet genetisk materiale (dvs. nyreceller fra ape, også kjent som 

veroceller; lungeceller fra pasient med lungekreft). 

 

Vær oppmerksom på at jeg bruker ordet «isolering» i hverdagsbetydningen av ordet: det å 

separere/skille en ting fra enhver annen ting. Jeg ber ikke om dokumenter der «isolering av 

SARS-COV-2» refererer til: 

- Dyrking/kultivering av noe 

- Utførelsen av en mangfoldiggjøringstest (PCR-test) eller 

- Sekvensering av noe 

 

Min forespørsel begrenser seg heller ikke til dokumenter som er autorisert av 

Helsedirektoratet eller som gjelder arbeid som er utført av Helsedirektoratet. Forespørselen 

min gjelder enhver type dokument, f.eks. (men ikke begrenset til) ethvert publisert, 

fagfellevurdert studie som Helsedirektoratet har lastet ned eller skrevet ut.  

 

Hvis noen dokumenter stemmer overens med beskrivelsen ovenfor og pr. i dag er 

tilgjengelig for offentligheten, vennligst gi meg nok informasjon om hvert dokument, slik at 

jeg med sikkerhet kan identifisere og få tilgang til hvert dokument (dvs. tittel, forfatter(e), 

dato, tidsskrift, hvor offentligheten kan få tilgang til det). 

 

Christine Massey 

580 Fagan Avenue, Peterborough, Ontario, Canada K9J 4J1  

Phone: 905-965-6254 

Email: cmssyc@gmail.com 

 

 

Thank you, 

Christine Massey, M.Sc. 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

mailto:cmssyc@gmail.com


Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Offentleglova anmodning om informasjonsfrihet til Helsedirektoratet
Torunn Janbu <Torunn.Janbu@helsedir.no> Sun, Apr 25, 2021 at 2:09 PM
To: "cmssyc@gmail.com" <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Takk for henvendelsen datert 16.april 2021.

Helsedirektoratet verken eier, oppbevarer eller kontrollerer dokumenter med informasjon om pasienter.

Torunn Janbu

Avdelingsdirektør Avdeling Spesialisthelsetjenester

Divisjon Kvalitet og forløp

Helsedirektoratet

Mobil 97735457
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This message has been automatically
translated: Norwegian -> English.

Christine Massey
<cmssyc@gmail.com>

Public Administration Act request for freedom of information
to the Norwegian Directorate of Health
Torunn Janbu <Torunn.Janbu@helsedir.no> Sun, Apr 25, 2021 at 2:09 PM
To: "cmssyc@gmail.com" <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Thank you for the inquiry dated 16 April 2021.

The Norwegian Directorate of Health does not own, store or control documents with information about patients.

Torunn Janbu

Department Director Department of Specialist Health Services

Quality and course division

The Norwegian Directorate of Health

Mobile 97735457
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On Tuesday, March 30, 2021 1:28 PM, Windham Jeanne 
<JEANNE.WINDHAM@dhsoha.state.or.us> wrote: 

 

VIA EMAIL ONLY - abhiol@protonmail.com 

 March 30, 2021 

Abhijeet Daniels 
3740 NW 173rd Place 
Beaverton, OR 97006  

Re: Public Records Request - Studies/Reports Related to Purification of Any 
"SARS-COV-2 Causing Disease in Humans (2021-0302)  

Good Afternoon Abhijeet,  

This will confirm Oregon Health Authority received your March 29, 2021 public 
records request for “All studies and/or reports in the possession, custody or 
control of the Oregon Health Authority (OHA) describing the purification of any 
"SARS-COV-2" (including any "variant" of "SARS-COV-2") said to have caused 
disease in humans (via maceration, filtration and use of an ultracentrifuge; also 
referred to at times by some people as "isolation"), directly from a sample taken 
from a diseased human, where the patient sample was not first combined with 
any other source of genetic material (i.e. monkey kidney cells aka Vero cells; 
fetal bovine serum).” There are no responsive records to your request. This will 
complete your request.  

Jeanne Windham 

Public Records and Internal Litigation Process Coordinator 
OREGON HEALTH AUTHORITY 
Fiscal and Operations Division 
500 Summer St. NE, E-20 
Salem, OR  97301 
(971) 345-1688 
jeanne.windham@dhsoha.state.or.us 

http://www.oregon.gov/OHA 

 

mailto:abhiol@protonmail.com
mailto:jeanne.windham@dhsoha.state.or.us
http://www.oregon.gov/OHA


Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

RE: Your Access Request No. 2020-08
Ilone Harrison <Ilone.Harrison@oahpp.ca> Thu, Jun 3, 2021 at 1:04 PM
To: Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Dear Ms. Massey,

Thank you for following up with Public Health Ontario (PHO) about your request for:

All records in the possession, custody or control of the Ontario Agency for Health Protec�on and Promo�on
aka Public Health Ontario (PHO) describing the isola�on of a SARS-COV-2 virus, directly from a sample
taken from a diseased pa�ent, where the pa�ent sample was not first combined with any other source of
gene�c material (i.e. monkey kidney cells aka vero cells; lung cells from a lung cancer pa�ent). 

Please note that I am using "isola�on" in the every-day sense of the word: the act of separa�ng a thing(s)
from everything else.  I am not reques�ng records where "isola�on of SARS-COV-2" refers instead to:

· the culturing of something, or

· the performance of an amplifica�on test (i.e. a PCR test), or

· the sequencing of something.

Please also note that my request is not limited to records that were authored by PHO or that pertain to
work done by PHO.  My request includes any sort of record, for example (but not limited to) any published
peer-reviewed study downloaded or printed by PHO.

If any records match the above descrip�on of requested records and are currently available to the public
elsewhere, please provide enough informa�on about each record so that I may iden�fy and access each
record with certainty (i.e. �tle, author(s), date, journal, where the public may access it).

Public Health Ontario recognizes that Freedom of Informa�on (FOI) processes are an important service and a right
for Ontarians, but in these extraordinary circumstances, public health and safety are of utmost importance. 
During the COVID-19 pandemic response, our ability to process FOI requests is directly impacted and we con�nue
to experience delays related to: 

the conduct of full and comprehensive searches for records by program areas which may be priori�zing
cri�cal COVID-19 response ac�vi�es in connec�on with the emergency;
our ability to conduct reviews of those responsive records that have already been received from program
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areas; and
conduc�ng necessary consulta�ons with third par�es or other ins�tu�ons that may be priori�zing work
related to COVID-19 or may be opera�ng at a reduced capacity. 

We will con�nue to make reasonable efforts to process incoming and exis�ng requests. However, please be
advised that your request may take longer than normal to process. We will try our best to keep you updated on
the progress of your request.

Throughout the pandemic, PHO has published a wide range of resources related to COVID-19. In the interim, you
may wish to review these resources. Please visit our main COVID-19 webpage to access them.

Please contact me if you have any ques�ons.

Yours truly,

Ilone M. Harrison  FIP  CIPM  CIPP/C  CIAPP-P

Privacy Officer

Public Health Ontario | Santé publique Ontario
661 University Avenue, Suite 1701 | 661, Avenue Université, Bureau 1701
Toronto ON  M5G 1M1
t:  647-260-7187      

e: ilone.harrison@oahpp.ca

From: Chris�ne Massey [mailto:cmssyc@gmail.com]
Sent: June 2, 2021 7:40 PM
To: Ilone Harrison <Ilone.Harrison@oahpp.ca>; Privacy <Privacy@oahpp.ca>; Colleen Geiger
<Colleen.Geiger@oahpp.ca>
Subject: Re: FIPPA request to OAHPP/PHO re "vaccine" consent, outcome tracking

Dear Ilone and Ms. Geiger,

Thank you, my $5.00 application fee payable to Public Health Ontario is in the mail, addressed to 661 University
Avenue.
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Also, almost a year ago, on July 16, 2020, I emailed another request to PHO, asking for records describing the
purification of "SARS-COV-2" from any patient sample in the world.  I mailed in a $5 cheque the following day.  A
screenshot of the request has been posted on my website for many months:

https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/FOI-to-PHO-isolation-July-16-2020-2.jpg

On October 1, 2020 I advised PHO via email of my address change, for your records, and indicated that I still
preferred email communication and still didn't want anything shipped to me, as had been stated in my request.  A
screenshot of that email is attached.

According to my bank, PHO cashed the cheque for that request on October 30, 2020.  A screenshot of the cheque
and the date of transaction, from my online banking, is attached.

I've still never received any response whatsoever to this request. 

I have moved again since, but still prefer email communication and do not want anything shipped to me.  Is PHO ever
going to provide their response to that request? 

Thank you, best wishes,

Christine
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Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

FOI Request - University of Warwick - F352.20-21
infocompliance, Resource <infocompliance@warwick.ac.uk> Tue, May 4, 2021 at 9:01 AM
To: Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Christine

Thank you for your email dated 03 April 2021 requesting information from the University of Warwick under the
Freedom of Information Act 2000. Please find below your request and the University’s response.

FOI Request

Description of Requested Records:

All studies or reports in the possession, custody or control of University of Warwick Postdoctoral Researcher
Joseph Healey,  or  Dr.  Nick Waterfield  (Warwick Medical  School),  or  any health or  science department  /
administrator at the University of Warwick  describing the purification of  "SARS-COV-2" aka "COVID-19 virus"
(including any "variants") (via maceration, filtration and use of an ultracentrifuge; also referred to at times by some
people as "isolation"), directly from a sample taken from a diseased human, where the patient sample was not first
combined with any other source of genetic material (i.e. monkey kidney cells aka Vero cells; fetal bovine serum). 

Please note that I am not requesting studies/reports where researchers failed to  purify the suspected "virus" and
instead:

cultured an unpurified sample or other unpurified substance, and/or
performed an amplification test (i.e. a PCR test) on all the RNA from a patient sample or from a cell culture, or
on genetic material from any unpurified substance, and/or
sequenced the total RNA from a patient sample or from a cell culture or from any unpurified substance, and/or
produced electron microscopy images of unpurified things.

Clarifications re the above Request

For clarity, please note I am already aware that according to virus theory a "virus" requires host cells in order to
replicate, and I am not requesting records describing the replication of a "virus" without host cells. 

Further, I am not requesting records that describe a suspected "virus" floating in a vacuum; I am simply requesting
records  that  describe  its  purification  (separation  from everything  else  in  the  patient  sample,  as  per  standard
laboratory practices for the purification of other small things). 

Please also note that my request is  not limited  to records that were authored by someone at  the University of
Warwick or  that  pertain  to  work done at/by the University  of  Warwick.   Rather,  my request  includes any record
matching the above description,  for example (but not limited to) a published peer-reviewed study (authored by
anyone, anywhere) that has been downloaded or printed by a scientist or administrator at the University of Warwick
and relied on as evidence of a disease-causing "virus".

An appropriate time-frame for the records search would be from the date of the first "COVID-19 cases" in China until
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the day on which the records search is commenced.

Please note that to my knowledge no such records exist, and I am unable to access records that to my knowledge do
not exist.   Therefore, if  any records matching the above description of  requested records are in the possession,
custody or control of Joseph Healey or Dr. Waterfield or any health or science department or administrator at the
University of Warwick and are currently available to the public, please provide enough information about each record
so that I may identify and access each one with certainty (i.e. title, author(s), date, journal, where the public may
access it).  Please provide URLs where possible.

Response

Section 1(1)(a) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 imposes a duty on public authorities to inform the
requester whether or not the information requested is held. The University can confirm that neither Joseph
Healey nor Dr Nick Waterfield have worked on eukaryotic viruses in the way you describe, specifically SARS-
COV-2. As such, the University does not hold the requested information.

I trust that this information will be helpful to you, however, should you be dissatisfied with the way in which your
request has been handled you can request an internal review within one month of our response and, in the first
instance, you are advised to follow the procedure outlined here: http://www2.warwick.ac.uk/services/legalservices/
freedomofinformation/foi/publicguidelines

If you remain dissatisfied with how your request has been handled, you have a right to appeal to the Information
Commissioner at: The Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Walter Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF
(0303 123 1113) (https://ico.org.uk/).

Yours sincerely,

Jane Furze
Director, Marketing and Communications, Regional Strategy and Warwick Institute of Engagement
University House | Kirby Corner Road | CV4 8UW | Coventry | UK | Strategy Group
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De: "Bettina Galo" <bettina.galo@gmail.com> 
Para: "Gustavo Folle" <gfolle@iibce.edu.uy>, "Gustavo Folle" 

<gustavofolle@gmail.com>, "Susana González" <sgonzalez@iibce.edu.uy>, 

info@geneticamedica.com.uy, "Jose Badano" <Jbadano@pasteur.edu.uy>, 

genetica@fmed.edu.uy, decano@fq.edu.uy 
Enviados: Lunes, 3 de Mayo 2021 16:26:04 

Asunto: Solicitud de REGISTROS DEL SARS-COV-2 

 

Esta es una solicitud formal de acceso a registros generales, 

realizada bajo la Ley Nº 18.381 Derecho de Acceso a la 

Información Pública 

  
  
Descripción de los registros solicitados: 

  
Todos los estudios y / o informes en posesión, custodia o control de los informes 
y registros que describan la purificación de cualquier "virus COVID-19 " 

(incluidos "B.1.1.7", "B.1.351", "P.1" y cualquier otra "variante") (mediante 
maceración, filtración y uso de una ultracentrífuga; también a veces por algunas 
personas como "aislamiento") , directamente de una muestra tomada de un ser 
humano enfermo, donde la muestra del paciente NO SE combinó primero con 
ninguna otra fuente de material genético (es decir, células de riñón de mono, 
también conocidas como células Vero; suero fetal bovino) . 

  
Tenga en cuenta que no estoy solicitando estudios / informes donde los 
investigadores no pudieron purificar el "virus" sospechoso y en su lugar: 

 cultivado una muestra no purificada u otra sustancia no purificada, y / 
o 

 realizó una prueba de amplificación (es decir, una prueba de PCR) en 
todo el ARN de una muestra de paciente o de un cultivo celular, o en 
material genético de cualquier sustancia no purificada, y / o  

 Secuenció el ARN total de una muestra de paciente o de un cultivo 
celular o de cualquier sustancia no purificada , y / o 

 produjo imágenes de microscopía electrónica de cosas no purificadas 
en un cultivo celular. 

Para mayor claridad, tenga en cuenta que ya soy consciente de que, según la 
teoría del virus, un "virus" requiere células huésped para replicarse, y no solicito 
registros que describan la replicación de un "virus" sin células huésped. 

  
Además, yo no estoy solicitando los registros de pacientes privados o registros 

que describen un supuesto "virus" flotando en el vacío; Simplemente solicito 
registros que describan su purificación ( separación de todo lo demás en la 
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muestra del paciente, según las prácticas estándar de laboratorio para la 
purificación de otras cosas pequeñas). 
  
Tenga en cuenta también que mi solicitud no se limita a los registros que fueron 

creados por o en cualquiera de los organismos, instituciones antes nombradas o 
que pertenecen al trabajo realizado en / por ellos . Más bien, mi solicitud incluye 
cualquier registro que coincida con la descripción anterior, por ejemplo (pero no 
limitado a) cualquier estudio revisado por pares publicado y escrito por cualquier 
persona, en cualquier lugar, alguna vez. que haya sido descargado o impreso 

por los antes citados y se haya utilizado como evidencia de un "virus" causante 
de enfermedades. 
  
Tenga en cuenta que a pesar del hecho de que la purificación es un paso 
esencial (pero no suficiente) para probar la existencia de un "virus" que causa 
una enfermedad, hasta la fecha, 53 instituciones en todo el mundo no han 
proporcionado o citado tales registros, por lo tanto, a mi conocimiento no existen 
tales registros y si existen no puedo acceder a ellos hasta que se me 
proporcione una cita o URL. 
  
Por lo tanto, si algún registro coincide con la descripción anterior de los 
registros solicitados y está actualmente disponible para el público en otro 

lugar, proporcione suficiente información sobre cada registro para que pueda 
identificar y acceder a cada uno con certeza (es decir, título, autor (es), fecha, 
revista, donde el público pueda acceder a ella). Proporcione las URL siempre 
que sea posible. 

 

Formato : 
Documentos PDF enviados a mí por correo electrónico;  
  
Información del contacto: 

Apellido: Galo Viegas 

Nombre : María Bettina 
 
Correo electrónico:bettina.galo@gmail.com 

 

https://secure-web.cisco.com/1BM9qnoKjvQljnp9d6CTx1M0D8bTJQojMDUkhbln0nEYFvu4dUoupEnKw7b3DzStj4wCGE3yB9bAH4gyS9UCiHjZkt-nw3ANJbVqFKr5IcBuvMXH-PKywG8l6UGDbRrXIxoxtFDM7PKmdX8a9nj-Jum9znxXFBoDHUD6vbHOW6ApqOo0iEEcleXB7ZJuAQd-khwG0yzc9gDNfkVR4v74nYb
https://secure-web.cisco.com/1BM9qnoKjvQljnp9d6CTx1M0D8bTJQojMDUkhbln0nEYFvu4dUoupEnKw7b3DzStj4wCGE3yB9bAH4gyS9UCiHjZkt-nw3ANJbVqFKr5IcBuvMXH-PKywG8l6UGDbRrXIxoxtFDM7PKmdX8a9nj-Jum9znxXFBoDHUD6vbHOW6ApqOo0iEEcleXB7ZJuAQd-khwG0yzc9gDNfkVR4v74nYb
mailto:nico%3Abettina.galo@gmail.com


El mié, 26 may 2021 a las 12:13, Asistentes Académicos IIBCE 

(<asistentes@iibce.edu.uy>) escribió: 

Estimada Bettina Galo: 

 
Cumplo en enviar adjunto nota con la respuesta del Consejo 

Directivo, referente a su consulta. 
 
Se solicita acusar recibo de la misma. 

Saludos cordiales, 
Yenny Marrero 

 

 

mailto:asistentes@iibce.edu.uy






April 16, 2021 

 

To: 

Toronto Police Service  

Access & Privacy Section, RMS  

40 College Street  

Toronto ON M5G 2J3  

 

Dear Freedom of Information Officer,  

 

This is a formal request for access to general records, made under the Municipal Freedom of 

Information and Protection of Privacy Act due to enforcement by members of Toronto Police 

Service of unlawful "COVID-19" restrictions.  

 

Description of Requested Records: 

 

All studies and/or reports in the possession, custody or control of Toronto Police Service 

describing the purification of any "COVID-19 virus" (including "B.1.1.7", "B.1.351", "P.1" and any 

other "variant") (via maceration, filtration and use of an ultracentrifuge; also referred to at 

times by some people as "isolation"), directly from a sample taken from a diseased human, 

where the patient sample was not first combined with any other source of genetic material (i.e. 

monkey kidney cells aka Vero cells; fetal bovine serum).   

 

Please note that I am not requesting studies/reports where researchers failed to purify the 

suspected "virus" from a patient sample and instead: 

 cultured an unpurified sample or other unpurified substance, and/or 

 performed an amplification test (i.e. a PCR test) on all the RNA from a patient sample or 

from a cell culture, or on genetic material from any unpurified substance, and/or  

 sequenced the total RNA from a patient sample or from a cell culture or from any 

unpurified substance, and/or  

 produced electron microscopy images of unpurified things. 

Clarification of Request 

 

For further clarity, please note I am already aware that according to virus theory a "virus" 

requires host cells in order to replicate, and I am not requesting records describing the 

replication of a "virus" without host cells.   

 

Further, I am not requesting records that describe a suspected "virus" floating in a vacuum; I am 

simply requesting records that describe its purification (separation from everything else in the 

patient sample, as per standard laboratory practices for the purification of other small things).   

 

Please also note that my request includes any study/report matching the above description, for 

example (but not limited to) any published peer-reviewed study authored by anyone, anywhere 

since December 2019 and relied on as evidence of a disease-causing "virus".  

 



If any records match the above description of requested records and are currently available to 

the public elsewhere, please provide enough information about each record so that I may 

identify and access each one with certainty (i.e. title, author(s), date, journal, where the public 

may access it). Please provide URLs where possible. 

 
 

Format:  

Pdf documents sent to me via email; I do not wish for anything to be shipped to me.  

 

Contact Information: 

Last name: Massey 

First name: Christine 

Address: 580 Fagan Avenue, Peterborough, Ontario, Canada K9J 4J1  

Phone: 905-965-6254 

Email: cmssyc@gmail.com 

 

Application Fee 

I will submit the $5 application fee by mail.  

 

Thank you in advance and best wishes, 

Christine Massey, M.Sc.  

 

 

mailto:cmssyc@gmail.com
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In addition, you must send an appeal fee to the Commissioner’s office.  If your request was for your 
personal information, the appeal fee is $10.00.  The appeal fee for all other requests for 
information is $25.00.  Please include the fee in your letter of appeal in the form of either a 
cheque or a money order made payable to the Minister of Finance. 

If you would like to appeal this decision, please provide the Commissioner’s office with the 
following: 

(a) the file number listed at the beginning of this letter;
(b) a copy of this decision letter;
(c) a copy of the original request for information which you sent to this

institution; and
(d) the reasons why you believe the records exist. (if the decision was that no

records exist).

Yours truly, 

Mr. P. McGee 
Coordinator 
Access and Privacy Section 
Toronto Police Service 

PM:jm 

(File No.: 21-1052) 

*NOTE: 'Decision' in this context does not refer to a review of the opinions/contents/conclusions
of records examined or material contained in the documents provided, but to the determination
to grant or withhold access to all or portions of records.



Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Salvaterra MFIPPA request - you have 30 days to respond - failure to respond will
be interpreted as "no records" and made public
Larry Stinson <lstinson@peterboroughpublichealth.ca> Tue, May 18, 2021 at 5:10 PM
To: "cmssyc@gmail.com" <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Dear Ms. Massey,

I am in receipt of your MFIPPA Request sent via email to Dr. Rosana Salvaterra on May 16, 2021. As the Privacy
Officer responsible for MFIPPA at Peterborough Public Health, I provide the following response.

Peterborough Public Health has no records in relation to your request. Local public health agencies in Ontario are
responsible for adherence to the Health Protection and Promotion and implementation of the Ontario Public Health
Standards and related protocols as set by the Ministry of Health. Scientific advice is provided by Public Health
Ontario. We do not work directly with patient samples related SARS-COV-2 or analysis of these samples.

Larry Stinson, Hons. B.Sc., MPA
Director of Operations
Jackson Square, 185 King Street Peterborough, ON K9J 2R8
P: 705-743-1000, ext. 255 7F: 705-743-2897
www.peterboroughpublichealth.ca
Follow us on Twitter, Facebook & Instagram @Ptbohealth

-----Original Message-----
From: Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>
Sent: Sunday, May 16, 2021 12:28 PM
To: Rosana Salvaterra <rsalvaterra@peterboroughpublichealth.ca>; Info Mail <info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca>
Cc: mayordtherrien@peterborough.ca
Subject: Salvaterra MFIPPA request - you have 30 days to respond - failure to respond will be interpreted as "no
records" and made public

WARNING:  This email did not originate from an internal source. Do not open attachments or click on links unless you
know it is safe. ONLY if you suspect this is a phishing or fraudulent email, please forward it to IT’s dedicated account
for suspicious emails.

May 16, 2021

To:
Freedom of Information and Privacy Coordinator and Dr. Rosana Salvaterra Peterborough Public Health
10 Hospital Drive
Peterborough, ON K9J 8M1

and/or
Jackson Square,

185 King Street
Peterborough, ON  K9J2R8

Submitted via email to: info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca <mailto:info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca> ;
info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca <mailto:info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca>

Dear Freedom of Information and Privacy Coordinator and Dr. Rosana Salvaterra,

Gmail - Salvaterra MFIPPA request - you have 30 days to respond - failur... https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=80b5ba0454&view=pt&search=all...

1 of 3 5/21/2021, 11:04 AM



This is a formal request for access to general records, made under the Municipal Freedom of Information and
Protection of Privacy Act (MFIPPA) due to COVID-19-related harassment of the public by agents of Peterborough
Police Service and the City of Peterborough.

A failure to respond within 30 days as required under MFIPPA will be interpreted as "no records" and made public.

Description of Requested Records:

All studies and/or reports in the possession, custody or control of Dr. Rosana Salvaterra, or any Peterborough Public
Health staff member responsible for "COVID-19" research/monitoring/decisions/policies/recommendations, describing
the purification of any "COVID-19 virus" (aka "SARS-COV-2", including any alleged "variants" i.e. "B.1.1.7", "B.1.351",
"P.1") (via maceration, filtration and use of an ultracentrifuge; also referred to at times by some people as "isolation"),
directly from a sample taken from a diseased human, where the patient sample was not first combined with any other
source of genetic material (i.e. monkey kidney cells aka Vero cells; fetal bovine serum).

Please note that I am not requesting studies/reports where researchers failed to purify the suspected "virus" from a
patient sample and instead:

*       cultured an unpurified sample or other unpurified substance, and/or
*       performed an amplification test (i.e. a PCR test) on the total RNA from a patient sample or from a cell culture, or
on genetic material from any unpurified substance, and/or

*       fabricated a genome based on alignment/assembly/trimming/editing of thousands/millions of PCR-detected
sequences in the total RNA from a patient sample or from a cell culture or from any unpurified substance, and/or

*       produced electron microscopy images of unpurified things in a cell culture.

Clarification of Request

For further clarity, please note I am already aware that according to virus theory a "virus" requires host cells in order to
replicate, and I am not requesting records describing the replication of a "virus" without host cells.

Further, I am not requesting records that describe a suspected "virus" floating in a vacuum; I am simply requesting
records that describe its purification (separation from everything else in the patient sample, as per standard laboratory
practices for the purification of other very small things).

Please also note that my request includes any study/report matching the above description, for example (but not
limited to) any published peer-reviewed study authored by anyone, anywhere since December 2019 and relied on by
Dr. Rosana Salvaterra and/or Peterborough Public Health as evidence of a disease-causing "virus" circulating in
humans.

Please note that despite the fact that purification is an essential <https://www.torstenengelbrecht.com/en/home/>  (but
not sufficient) step in proving the existence of a disease-causing "virus", as of today 58 institutions globally have all
failed to provide or cite any such records, therefore to my knowledge no such records exist and if they do exist I
cannot access them until I am provided a citation or URL.

Therefore in the interest of transparency and in accordance with the purposes of MFIPPA, if any records match the
above description of requested records and are currently available to the public elsewhere, please provide enough
information about each record so that I may identify and access each one with certainty (i.e. title, author(s), date,
journal, where the public may access it). Please provide URLs where possible.

Gmail - Salvaterra MFIPPA request - you have 30 days to respond - failur... https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=80b5ba0454&view=pt&search=all...

2 of 3 5/21/2021, 11:04 AM



Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Salvaterra MFIPPA request - you have 30 days to respond - failure to respond will
be interpreted as "no records" and made public
Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> Thu, May 20, 2021 at 9:39 PM
To: Larry Stinson <lstinson@peterboroughpublichealth.ca>

Thank you Mr. Stinson.

Would it be possible for you to please provide the response in a formal dated and signed letter with a file number?

Thank you and best wishes,
Christine
[Quoted text hidden]

Gmail - Salvaterra MFIPPA request - you have 30 days to respond - failur... https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=80b5ba0454&view=pt&search=all...
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